

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

MARY JEANETTE HAGGARD d/b/a JENNY'S HOUSECLEANING, and
JENNY'S HOUSECLEANING, INC.

APPELLANT,

v.

DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY,

RESPONDENT.

Transfer from the Missouri Court of Appeals
Western District

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' INTERPRETATION OF SUPREME COURT RULE 5.29(c) WILL IMPOSE AN UNDUE BURDEN ON FEDERAL AGENCY EMPLOYERS PARTICIPATING IN EMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE DIVISION OF EMPLOYMENT SECURITY	3
II. FOR PURPOSES OF SUPREME COURT RULE 5.29(c), GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SHOULD NOT BE TREATED DIFFERENTLY FROM OTHER BUSINESS ENTITIES WHEN THEY ACT AS EMPLOYERS IN THE RELEVANT TYPE OF ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDINGS	5
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	9
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. USPS</i> , 467 U.S. 512 (1984)	7
<i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942)	6
<i>Haggard v. Division of Employment</i> , Nos. WD 66738 & WD 66739 (Mo. Ct. App. W.D. April 24, 2007).....	2, 5-6
<i>Inyo County v. Paiute-Shoshone Indians</i> , 538 U.S. 701 (2003)	6
<i>Reed v. Labor & Indus. Relations Comm’n</i> , 789 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. 1990)	5
<i>USPS v. Flamingo Indus.</i> , 540 U.S. 736 (2004)	6
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. rel Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	6
 Statutes:	
5 U.S.C. § 8502	1
5 U.S.C. § 8504	1
5 U.S.C. § 8505	1
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i>	7
39 U.S.C. § 201	7
39 U.S.C. § 401(5).....	7
39 U.S.C. §§ 1202-1209	7
39 U.S.C. § 3621	7
 Regulations:	
20 C.F.R. § 609.7.....	1
20 C.F.R. § 609.7(d)	1

Rules:

Missouri Supreme Court Rules:

Rule 5.29 1
Rule 5.29(c) *passim*
